

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
6/12/2020 4:32 PM

No. 37067-4-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ROGELIO DELGADO RODRIGUES

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR BENTON COUNTY

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Jessica Wolfe
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES III

A. INTRODUCTION 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

E. ARGUMENT 4

 1. The State presented irrelevant and prejudicial evidence suggesting that Mr. Rodrigues was affiliated with a gang, requiring reversal. 4

 a. The State offered prejudicial evidence that police learned about Mr. Rodrigues’ outstanding warrants at a regional gang intelligence meeting. 4

 b. The evidence about the regional gang intelligence meeting was prejudicial. 9

F. CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

State v. Allen, 182 Wn.2d 364, 341 P.3d 268 (2015)..... 10

State v. Asaeli, 150 Wn. App. 543, 208 P.3d 1136 (2009) 5

State v. Bourgeois, 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997)..... 9

State v. DeVincentis, 150 Wn.2d 11, 74 P.3d 119 (2003)..... 5

State v. Foxhoven, 16 Wn.2d 168, 163 P.3d 786 (2007) 4

State v. Fuller, 169 Wn. App. 797, 282 P.3d 126 (2012) 5

State v. Gunderson, 181 Wn.2d 916, 337 P.3d 1090 (2014) 5

State v. Neal, 144 Wn.2d 600, 30 P.3d 1255 (2001), *as amended* (Jul. 19, 2002) 9

State v. Scott, 151 Wn. App. 520, 213 P.3d 71 (2009) 5, 8

State v. Thang, 145 Wn.2d 630, 41 P.3d 1159 (2002)..... 5

State v. Yarbrough, 151 Wn. App. 66, P.3d 1029 (2009)..... 5

Rules

ER 404 4, 5
